
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003834-2021 

Contract

Resurfacing of the Main Deck of the Tamar Bridge,
including the north and south cantilever lanes.

Cornwall Council

Plymouth City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-003834

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-029662  

Published 25 February 2021, 4:22pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Cornwall Council

County Hall, Treyew Road

Truro

TR1 3AY

Contact

Mr Mike Shillaber

Email

Mike.Shillaber@cornwall.gov.uk

Telephone

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003834-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003834-2021
mailto:Mike.Shillaber@cornwall.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

+44 1872322716

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK3 - Cornwall and Isles of Scilly

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.cornwall.gov.uk

Buyer's address

http://www.cornwall.gov.uk

I.1) Name and addresses

Plymouth City Council

Ballard House, West Hoe Road

Plymouth

PL1 3BJ

Email

Paul.Williams@Plymouth.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK4 - Devon

Internet address(es)

http://www.cornwall.gov.uk
http://www.cornwall.gov.uk
mailto:Paul.Williams@Plymouth.gov.uk


Page 3 to 8

Main address

www.plymouth.gov.uk

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract involves joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk


Page 4 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Resurfacing of the Main Deck of the Tamar Bridge, including the north and south cantilever
lanes.

Reference number

DN422865

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45233223 - Carriageway resurfacing works

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Resurfacing of the Main Deck of the Tamar Bridge, including the north and south cantilever
lanes. The successfully appointed Contractor will also be required to safely remove the
existing installed series of illuminated lane studs and ensure resurfacing work is completed
to the agreed programme, to allow for prompt installation of the replacement studs by the
separately appointed supplier, as a key part of the overall resurfacing project. Included
within the overall scope of requirements are expansion joint replacement and resurfacing of
the Toll Plaza Area.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £3,829,425

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 5 to 8

45233251 - Resurfacing works

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK3 - Cornwall and Isles of Scilly

UKK4 - Devon

Main site or place of performance

Tamar Bridge on the border between Devon and Cornwall

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Resurfacing of the Main Deck of the Tamar Bridge, including the north and south cantilever
lanes. The successfully appointed Contractor will also be required to safely remove the
existing installed series of illuminated lane studs and ensure resurfacing work is completed
to the agreed programme, to allow for prompt installation of the replacement studs by the
separately appointed supplier, as a key part of the overall resurfacing project. Included
within the overall scope of requirements are expansion joint replacement and resurfacing of
the Toll Plaza Area.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Price / Weighting: 60%

Cost criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 40%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Competitive dialogue

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2020/S 124-305181

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a
prior information notice

The contracting authority will not award any further contracts based on the above prior
information notice

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN422865

Title

Resurfacing of the Main Deck of the Tamar Bridge, including the north and south cantilever
lanes.

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:305181-2020:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 7 to 8

16 February 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Volker Laser Limited

The Lodge, Blackpole Road

Worcester

WR4 9FH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG1 - Herefordshire, Worcestershire and Warwickshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £3,829,425



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Monitoring Officer, Cornwall Council

Truro

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-20T20:22:41+0100
	TCPDF




